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To the Board of Directors 
San Diego Data Processing Corporation 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the San Diego Data 
Processing Corporation (SDDPC), a component unit of the City of San Diego, California, as of 
and for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, as listed in the table of contents. These 
financial statements are the responsibility of SDDPC’s management. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes 
consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of SDDPC’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, 
we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting 
principles used and the significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis 
for our opinion. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the  financial position of SDDPC, as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and the changes in its financial 
position and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that SDDPC will 
continue as a going concern. As discussed in Note 11 to the financial statements, there is an 
uncertainty surrounding whether SDDPC will continue to provide information technology 
services to the City of San Diego, its primary customer. This condition raises substantial doubt 
about SDDPC’s ability to continue as a going concern.  Management's plans in regard to these 
matters are also described in Note 11. The financial statements do not include any adjustments 
that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
September 22, 2011, on our consideration of SDDPC’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 
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Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
 

 
San Diego, California 
September 22, 2011 
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This section of San Diego Data Processing Corporation’s (SDDPC) component unit financial 
statements presents the analysis of SDDPC’s financial performance during the fiscal years that 
ended on June 30, 2011 and 2010.  Please read it in conjunction with the financial statements 
and notes thereto, which follows this section. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 
 
 SDDPC’s net assets of $13.3 million at June 30, 2011, reflect a $1.9 million, or 17% 

increase from the prior year’s balance of $11.4 million. Operating income of $1.9 million 
and nonoperating income of $0.04 million resulted in an increase in net assets of $1.9 
million. 

    
 During the year, SDDPC’s operating revenues decreased $3.1 million, or 7%, to $41.9 

million, while total operating expenses before depreciation decreased $4.0 million to 
$36.3 million.  The decrease in revenue was primarily the result of reduced pricing to 
customers for Network Communication Services of ($1.4 million) and the elimination of 
Desktop and Help Desk Services to the City of San Diego of ($3.3 million) offset by 
increases in Professional Services of $1.3 million and Computing Services by $0.3 
million.  The decrease in operating expenses was primarily driven by a reduction in 
salaries expense ($2.2 million) and associated taxes and benefits ($0.3 million) resulting 
from the aforementioned elimination of Desktop and Help Desk Services to the City. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
SDDPC is a single enterprise fund that provides various information technology services to the 
City of San Diego (the “City”) as well as other various public and private entities, including the 
Automated Regional Justice Information System (ARJIS) and the County of San Diego.  The 
component unit financial statements include the Independent Auditor’s Report, Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and basic financial statements with accompanying notes. 
 
REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The basic financial statements of SDDPC report information about SDDPC using accounting 
methods similar to those used by private sector companies.  These statements offer short-term 
and long-term financial information about its activities. 
 

The Comparative Statements of Net Assets include all of SDDPC’s assets and 
liabilities as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and provide information about the nature and 
amounts of investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to SDDPC’s creditors 
(liabilities).  They also provide the basis for computing rates of return, evaluating the 
capital structure of SDDPC and assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of SDDPC. 
 
The Comparative Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 
account for all of SDDPC’s revenues and expenses for the years ended June 30, 2011 
and 2010.  These statements reflect the results of SDDPC’s operations over the years 
identified and can be used to determine SDDPC’s credit worthiness and its ability to 
successfully recover all its costs through service fees and other charges. 
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The Comparative Statements of Cash Flows are required to provide information about 
SDDPC’s cash receipts and cash payments during the years ended June 30, 2011 and 
2010. This statement reports cash receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash 
and cash equivalents resulting from operations, investing, and both capital and non-
capital financing activities.  It also identifies the sources and uses of cash and the 
changes in the cash and cash equivalents balance for the reporting periods covered. 

 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF SDDPC  
 
The following analysis focuses on SDDPC’s net assets (Table 1) and changes in net assets 
(Table 2) as of and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010. 
 

2011/10 2010/09
2011 2010 2009 % Change % Change

Current Assets 14,232$  10,055$ 9,791$    41.5% 2.7%
Capital Assets 8,925     10,686   12,225    -16.5% -12.6%

Total Assets 23,157    20,741   22,016    11.6% -5.8%

Current Liabilities 9,765     9,122     7,938     7.0% 14.9%
Noncurrent Liabilities 60          226        381        -73.5% -40.7%

Total Liabilities 9,825     9,348     8,319     5.1% 12.4%

Net Assets
Invested in Capital Assets 8,925     10,686   12,225    -16.5% -12.6%
Unrestricted 4,407     707        1,472     523.3% -52.0%

Total Net Assets 13,332$  11,393$ 13,697$  17.0% -16.8%

Table 1
Net Assets

(in thousands of dollars)

 
Fiscal year ended 2011/2010: 
 
 SDDPC’s total net assets increased 17.0% between fiscal years 2011 and 2010 

primarily due to current year operating income of $1.9 million and $0.04 million of 
nonoperating income, which includes a gain on the sale of capital assets, interest 
income and other income.  Current assets increased 41.5% between fiscal years 2011 
and 2010 as a result of increased operating income, decreased cash requirements for 
asset acquisitions and increased year-end accounts receivable due to the timing of 
customer service requests by the City and a higher receivables balance for a non-City 
customer.   
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Of the total $13.3 million net assets at the end of fiscal year 2011, $8.9 million, or 67%, is 
invested in capital assets (buildings, computers, software, and telecommunications equipment) 
that are used to provide services to its customers.   Unrestricted net assets were $4.4 million at 
June 30, 2011, with current assets exceeding current liabilities by $4.5 million. 
 
Fiscal year ended 2010/2009: 
 
 SDDPC’s total net assets decreased 16.8% between fiscal years 2010 and 2009 

primarily as a result of the special items expense of $2.8 million for the OneSD project 
expenses, partially offset by current year operating income of $0.4 million and $0.1 
million of nonoperating income including a gain on the sale of capital assets and interest 
income.   
 

 Of the total $11.4 million net assets at the end of fiscal year 2010, $10.7 million, or 94%, 
is invested in capital assets (buildings, computers, software, and telecommunications 
equipment) that are used to provide services to its customers.   Unrestricted net assets 
were $0.7 million at June 30, 2010, with current assets exceeding current liabilities by 
$0.9 million. 

2011/10 2010/09

2011 2010 2009 % Change % Change
Operating Revenues 41,926$     45,032$     48,126$     -6.9% -6.4%

Operating Expenses,
excluding depreciation (36,307)      (40,278)      (42,186)      -9.9% -4.5%

Depreciation (3,716)        (4,393)        (4,099)        -15.4% 7.2%

Operating Income 1,903         361            1,841         427.1% -80.4%

36              129            124            -72.1% 4.0%

-                 (2,794)        (2,288)        100.0% -22.1%

Change in Net Assets 1,939         (2,304)        (323)           184.2% -613.3%

Net Assets - beginning of year 11,393       13,697       14,020       -16.8% -2.3%

Net Assets - end of year 13,332$     11,393$     13,697$     17.0% -16.8%

OneSD  Project
Special Item:

Nonoperating Income

Table 2
Changes in Net Assets
(in thousands of dollars)
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Fiscal year ended 2011/2010: 
 
 Revenues in 2011 decreased by $3.1 million or 6.9% from the prior year, primarily as a 

result of the elimination of Desktop and Help Desk Services to the City of San Diego of 
$3.3 million.  Operating expenses were $36.3 million in 2011, or $4.0 million lower than 
2010 due to reduced expenses for salaries and associated taxes and benefits as a result 
of these services being eliminated.  Depreciation expense decreased $0.7 million as a 
result of capital investments becoming fully depreciated.  The 2011 operating income of 
$1.9 million reflects an increase of $1.5 million from the prior year operating income of 
$0.4 million.  

 
 Nonoperating income, net, decreased to $0.093 million.    

 
 There were no special item expenses in 2011. 

 
 The net effect of the above changes resulted in an increase in net assets of $1.9 million. 

 
Fiscal year ended 2010/2009: 
 
 Revenues in 2010 decreased by $3.1 million or 6.4% from the prior year, primarily as a 

result of the reduced pricing to customers for Professional Services, Network 
Communication Services, Desktop, Help Desk and Messaging Services and Computing 
Services.  Operating expenses before depreciation were $40.3 million in 2010, or $1.9 
million lower than 2009, with $1.6 million of this decrease resulting from certain desktop 
software license costs being incurred by the SDDPC in FY09 but paid directly by the City 
to the vendor in FY10.  Depreciation expense increased $0.3 million as a result of capital 
investments in the network and storage infrastructures.  The 2010 operating income of 
$0.4 million reflects a decrease of $1.4 million from the prior year operating income of 
$1.8 million. 
 

 Nonoperating income, net, remained flat at $0.1 million.  
 

 The special item expenses increased $0.5 million in 2010 due to the $2.8 million funding 
for expenses associated with post go-live support of the OneSD project. 
 

 The net effect of the above changes resulted in a decrease in net assets of $2.3 million. 
 
SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
During fiscal year 2007, the City of San Diego reengineered its IT organizational structure and 
processes and implemented organizational changes.  Decisions were made to implement an 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) System over the next several years.  The City utilized 
SDDPC services in the technical project management and data conversion aspects of the 
project.  Between 2008 and 2010, SDDPC committed to expend $7.0 million from existing net 
assets to assist in funding this major project. Of that total $7.0 million committed, $2.8 million 
was expended in FY10, $2.3 million was expended in FY09 and $1.8 million was expended in 
FY08.  There were no expenses for special items in FY 2011. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
At the end of fiscal year 2011, SDDPC had $8.9 million invested primarily in technology related 
assets including computers, software, and telecommunications equipment.  This amount 
represents a $1.8 million, or 16.8%, decrease from prior year and reflects lower capital spending 
during the year. 
 
The following table summarizes SDDPC’s capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and 
changes therein, for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010.  These changes are presented in 
detail in Note 5 to the financial statements. 
 

2011/10 2010/09
2011 2010 2009 % Change % Change

Land 1,984$         1,984$         1,984$         0.0% 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements 1,124           1,258           1,171           -10.7% 7.4%
Computers and 5,373           6,929           7,864           -22.5% -11.9%

Telecommunications Equipment
Software 429              483              1,138           -11.2% -57.6%
Automobiles 15               30               64               -50.0% -53.1%
Furniture and Fixtures -                  2                 4                 -100.0% -50.0%

Total Capital Assets 8,925$         10,686$       12,225$       -16.5% -12.6%

Table 3
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation

(in thousands of dollars)

 
Fiscal year ended 2011: 
 
The major additions in 2011 included: 
 
 Storage Upgrade of $568 thousand  
 Network Investments of $413 thousand  
 Computing Infrastructure of $389 thousand ($318 thousand software and $71 thousand 

hardware) 
 Telecommunications Equipment of $366 thousand 

 
Major outstanding capital commitments at the end of 2011 included: 
 
 Computing Infrastructure of $220 thousand 

 
Fiscal year ended 2010: 
 
The major additions in 2010 included: 
 
 Storage Upgrade of $958 thousand ($842 thousand hardware and $116 thousand 

software) 
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 Computing Infrastructure of $716 thousand ($417 thousand building and improvements, 
$260 thousand hardware, and $39 thousand software)  

 Network Investments of $647 thousand 
 Telecommunications Equipment of $237 thousand 

 
Major outstanding capital commitments at the end of 2010 included: 
 
 Network Equipment of $488 thousand 
 Computing Infrastructure of $395 thousand 

 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET  
 
The fiscal year 2012 (FY12) budget reflects a decline in business volume based on projected 
customer demand for services.  As a result of pricing reductions across several business lines 
and the phasing out of mainframe services, revenue is expected to decrease in FY12 by $2.8 
million to $39.1 million.  FY12 expenses are expected to decrease by $1.0 million to $39.0 
million.  Net Assets from operating results are budgeted to break-even in FY12.  
 
The fiscal year 2012 capital budget includes investments in the following projects: 
 
 Voice Infrastructure of $5 million 
 Storage Infrastructure of $991 thousand 
 Computing Infrastructure of $616 thousand 
 Network Infrastructure of $500  thousand 

 
 
In addition, the City of San Diego has announced its plan to competitively outsource its 
information technology needs during FY12.  A Request for Proposal (RFP) process is currently 
underway to select vendor(s) to provide these services.  SDDPC did not submit a proposal (or 
participate as a subcontractor) to the City’s RFP.  Given that the City is SDDPC’s primary 
customer, the final sourcing decision may have a material impact on the organization.  
Management’s plan is to begin “winding down” SDDPC as a legal entity based upon the 
direction received from the City. An expected date for the final wind-down is not able to be 
determined at this time.  A decision on the selected vendor of the RFP is not expected until 
sometime in November 2011. 
 
CONTACTING SDDPC’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report was designed to provide a general overview of SDDPC’s finances for all 
those interested.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or 
requests for additional information should be addressed to Chief Financial Officer, San Diego 
Data Processing Corporation, 5975 Santa Fe Street, San Diego, CA  92109. 
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2011 2010

ASSETS

Current assets:
     Cash and cash equivalents 3,548,053$    1,228,207$   
     Accounts receivable 9,147,922      7,287,138     
     Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,536,323      1,540,011     

Total current assets 14,232,298    10,055,356   

Capital assets:
     Land 1,984,000      1,984,000     
     Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 6,941,067      8,701,712     

     Total assets 23,157,365    20,741,068   

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
     Accounts payable and other liabilities 7,977,409      7,254,487     
     Accrued vacation 1,039,677      1,071,100     
     Accrued payroll 747,441         794,300        
     Unearned revenue -                     2,225            

Total current liabilities 9,764,527      9,122,112     

Noncurrent liabilities:
     Accrued vacation 60,337           225,468        

     Total liabilities 9,824,864      9,347,580     

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets 8,925,067      10,685,712   
Unrestricted 4,407,434      707,776        

    Total net assets 13,332,501$  11,393,488$ 

SAN DIEGO DATA PROCESSING CORPORATION
Statements of Net Assets
June 30, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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2011 2010

OPERATING REVENUES:

Professional services 20,858,037$   19,574,278$   
Network communication services 12,292,747     13,659,197     
Desktop, help desk, and messaging services 3,452,631       6,740,081       
Computing services 5,301,407       5,024,761       
Procured services fee 21,419            33,695            

Total operating revenues 41,926,241     45,032,012     

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Salaries 18,536,959     20,706,097     
Taxes and benefits 6,046,104       6,380,762       
Depreciation 3,716,070       4,393,414       
Data and telecommunication services 4,285,681       4,972,714       
Software 2,040,041       2,659,544       
Professional services 2,054,060       1,642,129       
Equipment 1,877,022       2,255,226       
Facilities 950,347          1,044,787       
Other 287,825          327,206          
Travel and training 157,276          205,949          
Supplies 72,069            82,885            

Total operating expenses 40,023,454     44,670,713     

OPERATING INCOME 1,902,787       361,299          

NONOPERATING REVENUES:

Gain on sale of capital assets 30,500            124,717          
Interest income 2,198              2,795              
Other income 3,528              1,777              

Total nonoperating revenues 36,226            129,289          

SPECIAL ITEMS:

OneSD Project expenses
   Salaries -                  (41,072)           
   Taxes and benefits -                  (12,657)           
   Software -                  (940,765)         
   Professional services -                  (1,800,000)      

Total special items -                  (2,794,494)      

Change in net assets 1,939,013       (2,303,906)      

NET ASSETS:

Beginning of year 11,393,488     13,697,394     
End of year 13,332,501$   11,393,488$   

SAN DIEGO DATA PROCESSING CORPORATION
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

For the Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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2011 2010

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received from customers 40,066,760$  44,257,979$  
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (10,997,711)   (11,527,860)   
Cash paid for salaries and benefits (24,826,476)   (27,079,534)   

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,242,573      5,650,585      

CASH FLOW FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Acquistion and construction of capital assets (1,955,425)     (2,853,695)     
Proceeds from disposal of capital assets 30,500           124,717         

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (1,924,925)     (2,728,978)     

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash paid for OneSD project -                 (2,794,494)     

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Interest income received 2,198             2,795             

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,319,846      129,908         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:

Beginning of year 1,228,207      1,098,299      

End of year 3,548,053$    1,228,207$    

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET
     CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating income 1,902,787$    361,299$       
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by operating activities:
     Depreciation 3,716,070      4,393,414      
     Other income 3,528             1,777             
(Increase) decrease in:
     Accounts receivable (1,860,784)     (700,835)        
     Prepaid expenses and other assets 3,688             563,744         
     Inventories -                 2,420             
Increase (decrease) in:
     Accounts payable and other liabilities 722,922         1,096,416      
     Accrued vacation (196,554)        (197,021)        
     Accrued payroll (46,859)          204,346         
     Unearned revenue (2,225)            (74,975)          

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,242,573$   5,650,585$    

SAN DIEGO DATA PROCESSING CORPORATION
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND OPERATIONS 
 
The San Diego Data Processing Corporation (SDDPC) was formed in 1979 as a public benefit 
corporation for the purpose of providing data processing services to public agencies, primarily 
the City of San Diego (City).  The City of San Diego is the sole member of the corporation and 
appoints its seven-member Board of Directors. 
 
Since the City appoints the Board of Directors and is the sole member of the corporation, 
SDDPC is reported as a component unit of the City. 
 
SDDPC has received notice from the Internal Revenue Service that it is exempt from Federal 
income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and is exempt from state 
franchise taxes pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701d. 
 
NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Financial reporting is based upon all Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
pronouncements, as well as the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statements and 
Interpretations, APB Opinions and Accounting Research Bulletins that were issued on or before 
November 30, 1989 that do not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements.  FASB 
pronouncements issued after November 30, 1989 are not followed in the preparation of the 
accompanying financial statements. 
 
The accounting policies of SDDPC conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States (GAAP) as applicable to governmental units.  The following is a summary of the 
more significant policies: 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The financial transactions of SDDPC are accounted for on the accrual basis of accounting under 
which revenues are recognized as earned and expenses are recognized as incurred.  SDDPC 
distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.  Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing goods and services and producing and delivering 
goods in connection with SDDPC’s principal ongoing operations. SDDPC’s principal operating 
revenues and expenses include professional services, network communication services, 
desktop, help desk and messaging services, computing services, salaries, depreciation, data 
and telecommunication, software, equipment, facilities, other, travel and training and supplies.  
All other revenues and expenses are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The SDDPC’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, 
and investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 
 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid expenses. 
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost.  The capitalization threshold for all capital 
assets is $5,000.  Depreciation is charged to operations over the estimated useful lives of the 
property using the straight-line method.  The estimated useful lives are as follows: 
 

Years

Buildings 30         
Building improvements:

Replacement items 7           
Leasehold improvements 7           
Computers and software 3           
Automobiles 5
Furniture and fixtures 5
Telecommunications equipment 5

Asset Class

 
Compensated Absences 
 
SDDPC reports a liability for compensated absences for all eligible full-time employees 
attributable to services already rendered.  Employees earn vacation benefits based on their 
continuous length of service measured from the date of hire.  Continuous length of service is 
defined as service that is uninterrupted by termination of employment.  The liability is calculated 
based on pay rates in effect as of June 30, 2011 and 2010.  Unused vacation time will be paid 
out at the employees’ base rate of pay at the time of separation of employment with SDDPC.     
 
Net Assets 
 
In the statement of net assets, net assets are classified in the following categories: 
 

Invested in Capital Assets – This amount consists of capital assets net of accumulated 
depreciation. 
 
Restricted Net Assets – This amount is restricted by external creditors, grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments. SDDPC did not have any 
restricted assets as of or for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010. 
 
Unrestricted Net Assets – This amount consists of all net assets that do not meet the 
definition of “invested in capital assets” or “restricted net assts.” 
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Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Actual results 
could differ from those estimates.  Management believes that the estimates made are 
reasonable. 
 
NOTE 3: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
Cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

2011 2010
Petty cash 250$                 250$                 
Demand deposits 997,803             1,227,957          
Investments 2,550,000          -                    

3,548,053$        1,228,207$        

 
At June 30, 2011 and 2010, the carrying amount of SDDPC’s deposits were $997,803 and 
$1,227,957, respectively, while the related total bank balance per various financial institutions, 
was $1,310,357 and $1,290,060, respectively.  The difference is due to outstanding checks.   
 
Of the bank balance per various financial institutions, $250,000 was covered by federal 
depository insurance and $1,060,357 was uninsured at June 30, 2011.  At June 30, 2010, 
$250,000 was covered by federal depository insurance and $1,040,060 was uninsured.  The 
uninsured balances were exposed to custodial credit risk on the basis that the uninsured bank 
balances are not collateralized.  SDDPC does not have a formal deposit or investment policy 
that addresses custodial credit risk. 
 
In an effort to facilitate better management of idle cash, SDDPC has continued the practice of 
investing idle cash in interest-bearing secured investments.  At June 30, 2011, SDDPC was 
invested in a repurchase agreement with a fair value and cost of $2,550,000 at an interest rate 
of 0.05%.  The investment matured on July 7, 2011.  The repurchase agreement was issued by 
Bank of the West and is not subject to credit risk as the securities underlying the repurchase 
agreement were U.S. Treasuries.  Also, the investment did not have an exposure to custodial 
credit risk as the fair value of the repurchase agreement was equal to the fair value of the 
underlying securities.  At June 30, 2010, SDDPC did not have any investments.  SDDPC does 
not have a formal investment policy that addresses interest rate risk, credit risk or concentration 
of credit risk. 
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NOTE 4: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
Accounts receivable consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

2011 2010
City of San Diego 7,644,850$        6,533,354$        
Other Customers 1,503,072          753,784             

9,147,922$        7,287,138$        

 
NOTE 5: CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
A summary of changes in capital assets for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 are as 
follows: 

Balance as of Balance as of
July 1, 2010 Additions Deletions June 30, 2011

Non-depreciable assets:  
Land 1,984,000$         -$                 -$                 1,984,000$          

Depreciable assets:
Building and improvements 5,190,476           185,800            -                   5,376,276            
Computers and telecommunications
    equipment 33,359,380         1,451,870         (1,024,497)       33,786,753          
Software 12,868,823         317,755            (1,406,504)       11,780,074          
Automobiles 192,614              -                   (86,656)            105,958               
Furniture and fixtures 110,961              -                   -                   110,961               

Total depreciable assest, at cost 51,722,254         1,955,425         (2,517,657)       51,160,022          

Less: accumulated depreciation for:
Building and improvements (3,932,841)          (319,618)          -                   (4,252,459)           
Computers and telecommunications
    equipment (26,430,574)        (3,006,963)       1,024,497         (28,413,040)         
Software (12,385,417)        (372,348)          1,406,504         (11,351,261)         
Automobiles (162,186)             (15,705)            86,656              (91,235)                
Furniture and fixtures (109,524)             (1,436)              -                   (110,960)              

Total accumulated depreciation (43,020,542)        (3,716,070)       2,517,657         (44,218,955)         

Total capital assets, net 10,685,712$       (1,760,645)$     -$                 8,925,067$          

Depreciation expense for the depreciable capital assets was $3,716,070 in 2011. 
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NOTE 5: CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 
 

Balance as of Balance as of
July 1, 2009 Additions Deletions June 30, 2010

Non-depreciable assets:  
Land 1,984,000$          -$                  -$                  1,984,000$           

Depreciable assets:
Building and improvements 4,813,056            417,449            (40,029)             5,190,476             
Computers and telecommunications
    equipment 42,577,445          2,185,950         (11,404,015)      33,359,380           
Software 14,173,396          262,374            (1,566,947)        12,868,823           
Automobiles 192,614              -                    -                    192,614               
Leasehold improvements 2,754                  -                    (2,754)               -                       
Furniture and fixtures 162,625              -                    (51,664)             110,961               

Total depreciable assest, at cost 61,921,890          2,865,773         (13,065,409)      51,722,254           

Less: accumulated depreciation for:
Building and improvements (3,641,606)          (330,139)           38,904              (3,932,841)           
Computers and telecommunications
    equipment (34,713,074)        (3,110,562)        11,393,062       (26,430,574)         
Software (13,035,588)        (916,776)           1,566,947         (12,385,417)         
Automobiles (129,002)             (33,184)             -                    (162,186)              
Leasehold improvements (2,754)                 -                    2,754                
Furniture and fixtures (158,435)             (2,753)               51,664              (109,524)              

Total accumulated depreciation (51,680,459)        (4,393,414)        13,053,331       (43,020,542)         

Total capital assets, net 12,225,431$        (1,527,641)$      (12,078)$           10,685,712$         

Depreciation expense for the depreciable capital assets was $4,393,414 in 2010.  
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NOTE 6:  OPERATING AGREEMENTS 
 
City of San Diego 
 
In September 1979, SDDPC entered into an operating agreement with the City.  Under the 
terms of the agreement, as amended, SDDPC has agreed to provide data processing and 
services needed to support the operational and planning requirements of the City.  The 
operating agreement was amended to have SDDPC provide and operate telecommunication 
services for the City.   
 
In April 2010, the Operating Agreement, including all prior amendments, was replaced by a new 
Master Services Agreement (MSA).  The MSA establishes the terms and conditions for SDDPC 
to provide the City with certain information technology (IT) services, defines those IT services to 
be provided and the roles and responsibilities of both parties.  The MSA also describes the 
process for strategic sourcing of certain services.  The initial contract period is three years with 
two one-year extensions.  The rates charged for the various services are subject to adjustment 
each fiscal year, with the possibility of a mid-year rate adjustment as described in the MSA.   
 
The operating agreement and the MSA also requires SDDPC to purchase computer equipment, 
computer maintenance, various contractual services and other reimbursed expenses as a part 
of the service it provides to the City.  The City then reimburses SDDPC for the costs associated 
with procuring these goods and services.  Pass-through receipts and expenditures for data 
processing services for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 were $31,081,313 and 
$34,510,230, respectively. Such transactions are not considered to be revenues and expenses 
of SDDPC and are excluded from its statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net 
assets.  SDDPC earned $21,419 and $33,695 in pass-through procured service fees from such 
transactions for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. 
 
Automated Regional Justice Information System 
 
SDDPC has a yearly information technology services contract agreement with a joint powers 
agency known as the Automated Regional Justice Information System (ARJIS) whose main 
purpose is to pursue development of computerized law enforcement systems in the region. 
 
Under the agreement, SDDPC provides information technology services to ARJIS at rates 
which, on an annual basis, are equivalent to those charged to other governmental agency 
clients.  Included in SDDPC’s services revenue is $4,193,422 and $4,348,107 relating to ARJIS 
for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. 
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NOTE 7:  PENSION PLANS 
 
SDDPC administers a Money Purchase Pension Plan (the “401(a) Plan”), which is a defined 
contribution plan covering all employees of SDDPC who are eligible for membership as defined 
by the plan document.  The 401(a) Plan is intended to be a “governmental plan” as defined in 
section 411(e)(1)(A) and section 414(d) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and section 3(32) 
of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).  The 401(a) Plan operates 
under the authority of section 401(a) of the IRC as well as under the direction of the Board of 
SDDPC. 
 
Upon employment and any re-employment, employees may become a member of the 401(a) 
Plan.  The 401(a) Plan is an alternative plan to Social Security, and members do not contribute 
to Social Security under the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1991.  SDDPC contributes 
20% of Plan defined eligible wages for each participant in the section 401(a) Plan.  SDDPC 
contributions for each employee are fully vested after four years of continuous service. 
 
SDDPC also administers a Tax Sheltered Annuity Plan (the “403(b) Plan”), a voluntary defined 
contribution plan covering all employees of SDDPC who are eligible for membership as defined 
by the plan document and who elect to participate in the 403(b) Plan.  The 403(b) Plan operates 
under the authority of section 403(b)(7) of the IRC as well as under the direction of the Board of 
SDDPC.  Upon employment and any re-employment, employees may become a member of the 
403(b) Plan.  There are no employer contributions to the 403(b) Plan.  
 
SDDPC made the required 20% contribution to the 401(a) Plan, amounting to $4,012,566 and 
$3,971,557 for years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. 
 
NOTE 8:  OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS 
 
SDDPC leases certain office facilities through fiscal year 2015.  Future minimum lease 
payments under noncancelable operating leases are as follows: 
 

Year ending June 30,
2012 57,489$             
2013 57,630               
2014 57,630               
2015 3,682                
Total 176,431$           

 
 
Rent expense related to operating leases was $61,434 and $67,715 for the years ended June 
30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. 
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NOTE 9:  SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
During fiscal year 2008, the City of San Diego began the process of implementing an enterprise 
resource planning system under the project name OneSD.  The City of San Diego requested 
SDDPC to partially fund this major, one-time, citywide initiative from existing net assets.  
Although the services being provided would normally be billed to the City, SDDPC agreed to 
fund $3,500,000 of the project expenses from existing net assets.  In fiscal year 2009, SDDPC 
committed to fund an additional $672,000 from existing net assets, bringing the total SDDPC 
commitment to $4,172,000.  In July 2009, SDDPC committed to fund an additional $2,800,000, 
bringing the total SDDPC commitment to $6,972,000 from existing net assets.   
 
Expenses of $2,794,494, $2,288,402 and $1,839,467 were incurred in fiscal years 2010, 2009 
and 2008, respectively.  The remaining unspent balance at June 30, 2010 was $49,637.  
 
Due to the infrequent nature of the above noted project, amounts expended are reported in the 
financial statements as special items. 
 
NOTE 10:  RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
SDDPC is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction 
of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disaster. 
 
SDDPC maintains insurance policies for property, liability, automobile, workers’ compensation 
and errors and omissions, with deductibles that vary from $1,000 to $50,000.  There are no 
material claims or judgments that would require disclosure or accrual in the accompanying 
financial statements. 
 
NOTE 11:  GOING CONCERN UNCERTAINTY 
 
The City issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) on April 15, 2011 for the purpose of selecting a 
qualified Information Technology (IT) vendor(s) that meets the City’s IT services requirements. 
SDDPC did not submit a proposal (or participate as a subcontractor) to the City’s RFP. 
 
If the RFP continues (without cancellation or successful protest, if any) and a vendor(s) is 
selected and awarded an approved and executed City contract, SDDPC’s contract for providing 
IT services to the City (MSA) would be terminated upon notice from the City and completion of 
the new selected vendor(s) transition. The City has indicated, in its RFP, that all transition 
activities are to be completed by June 30, 2013. 
 
Although SDDPC provides services to customers other than the City, a termination of the MSA 
with the City would impact a substantial amount of SDDPC’s total annual revenue. Additionally, 
since the City is the sole member of the corporation there would exist legal, corporate and tax 
considerations as to SDDPC’s continued status as both a California Public Benefit Corporation 
and IRS 501(c)(3) tax-exempt entity. Management’s plan is to begin “winding down” SDDPC as 
a legal entity based upon the direction received from the City. An expected date for the final 
wind-down is not able to be determined at this time. 
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At this time, management has not determined the financial statement impacts as to the 
recoverability or classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts or classification of 
liabilities. As such, the financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result 
from the outcome of this uncertainty. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

To the Board of Directors 
San Diego Data Processing Corporation 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 

AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the San Diego Data Processing Corporation 
(SDDPC), a component unit of the City of San Diego, California, as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2011, and have issued our report thereon dated September 22, 2011. Our report 
included an explanatory paragraph about the SDDPC’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered SDDPC’s internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of SDDPC’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of SDDPC’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose 
described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or 
material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial 
reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether SDDPC’s financial statements are 
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards.
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This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and the Board of 
Directors of SDDPC and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 
 

 
San Diego, California 
September 22, 2011 


